

ITEM NO.52

COURT NO.4

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).41159/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-12-2021 in RFA No.3240/2015, RFA No.3228/2015, RFA No.3231/2015, RFA No.3234/2015, RFA No.3235/2015, RFA No.3236/2015, RFA No.3237/2015, RFA No.3241/2015, RFA No.3242/2015, RFA No.3243/2015, RFA No.3244/2015, RFA No.4466/2015, RFA No.5356/2015, RFA No.5370/2015, RFA No.5902/2015, RFA No.5903/2015, RFA No.5904/2015, RFA No.5905/2015, RFA No.5906/2015, RFA No.5907/2015, RFA No.6144/2015, RFA No.6301/2015, RFA No.1919/2016, RFA No.2468/2017, RFA No.3366/2018, RFA No.13551/2018, RFA No.2020/2019 and RFA No.4605/2018 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

**HARYANA STATE INDUSTRIAL AND INFRASTRUCTURAL
 DEVELOPMENT (HSIIDC) & ORS. ETC. ETC.**

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SATPAL & ORS. ETC. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 301164/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
 IA No. 301165/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/ CURING THE
 DEFECTS
 IA No. 301166/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 06-01-2025 The matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI**

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Monika Gusain, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
 Mr. Arjun Yaduvanshi, Adv.
 Ms. S. Harini, Adv.
 Ms. Swati Mishra, Adv.
 Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.
 Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Dr. Monika Gusain, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners.

Learned senior counsel submits that the issue of compensation for the land acquired for village Kharawar to set up the industrial township in Rohtak are pending before this Court.

Issue notice on the special leave petition as well as on the application for condonation of 581 days delay. Notice is made returnable in four weeks. When the notice is duly served, the matter be tagged with SLP(C) Diary No.37563/2022.

(SAPNA BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR