

ITEM NO.15

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15007-15046/2023

JAIPAL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 19279-19287/2023 (IV-B)

IA

FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 189728/2024

SLP(C) No. 15047/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 15052/2023 (IV-B)

IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 2317/2023

SLP(C) No. 24356/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 24357/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 24354/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 24353/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 19239/2024 (IV-B)

Date : 13-02-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Jatin Hooda, Adv.
Ms. Anjana Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Om Prakash Sapra, Adv.
Mr. Boya Kranthi Naidu, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh C Soni, Adv.
Ms. Vaishali C Soni, Adv.
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Batra, AOR
Ms. Archana Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Chinmay Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Shivani Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Rhythm Katyal, Adv

contd....

Mr. Devesh Pratap Singh, AOR
Ms. Mahika Malik, Adv.
Mr. Devesh Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kulhare, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Dr. Ratipal Singh Tanwar, Adv.
Mr. Gyaneshwar Kumar Maheshwari, Adv.
Mr. Sameer Mehndiratta, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Hariom Yaduvanshi, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Yaduvanshi, Adv.
Ms. S. Harini, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 15007-15046/2023

Matter has already been directed to be listed before
the Hon'ble Court vide this Court's order dated 19.01.2024.

SLP(C) No. 19279-19287/2023

Respondent Nos.9 and 10 have been deleted from the
array of parties vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers' order dated
13.12.2024.

Service is complete on respondent Nos. 5 to 8 and 11
but none has entered appearance.

contd...

As per office report, Ld. counsel who entered appearance for respondent Nos.1 and 2 on the last date of hearing, has not filed any vakalatnama or counter affidavit yet, despite the grant of last opportunity.

It has been submitted by Ld. counsel for respondent Nos.1 to 4 that vakalatnama has been filed yesterday. Registry to verify and update the records. Service was complete on respondent Nos.1 and 2 but was not complete on respondent Nos.3 and 4.

Despite the grant of last opportunity, no counter affidavit has been filed by Ld. counsel appearing for respondent Nos.1 to 4. Hence, further opportunity is hereby declined.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 15047/2023 and SLP(C) No. 15052/2023

As per office report, Ld. counsel who entered appearance for respondent Nos.1 to 3 on the last date of hearing, has not filed any vakalatnama or counter affidavit yet, despite the grant of last opportunity. However, service was complete.

Ld. counsel who entered appearance for respondent No.4 on the last date of hearing, has not filed any vakalatnama or counter affidavit yet. However, service was complete. Today, more time is sought. Last opportunity of four weeks is granted to do the same.

List again on 28.3.2025.

SLP(C) No. 24356/2023 and SLP(C) No. 24357/2023

Ld. counsel who entered appearance for respondent Nos.1 to 3 on the last date of hearing, has not filed any vakalatnama or counter affidavit yet, despite the grant of last opportunity. However, service was complete.

Ld. counsel who entered appearance for respondent No.4 on the last date of hearing, has not filed any vakalatnama or counter affidavit yet. Today, more time is sought. Last opportunity of four weeks is granted to do so.

List again on 28.03.2025.

SLP(C) No. 24354/2023

Ld. counsel who entered appearance for respondent Nos.1 to 4 on the last date of hearing, has not filed any vakalatnama or counter affidavit yet, despite the grant of last opportunity. However, service was complete on respondent Nos.1 to 3 and was not complete on respondent No.4.

Hence, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars for service on respondent No.4.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an Application seeking deletion with regard to respondent Nos.5 to 10 from the array of parties but the same is defective. Four weeks' time is granted to cure the defects.

contd....

Service is complete on respondent No.11 but none has entered appearance.

List again on 28.03.2025.

SLP(C) No. 24353/2023

Ld. counsel who entered appearance for respondent Nos.1 to 4 on the last date of hearing, has not filed any vakalatnama or counter affidavit yet, despite the grant of last opportunity. However, service was complete on respondent Nos.1 and 2 and was not complete on respondent Nos.3 and 4.

Hence, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars for service on respondent Nos.3 and 4.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application seeking deletion of the names of respondent Nos.5 to 10 from the array of parties. Let the same be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 19239/2024

Ld. counsel for respondent Nos.1 to 4 has filed only Memo of appearance. Four weeks' time is granted for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

List again on 28.03.2025.

rd

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar