

ITEM NO.40

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15007-15046/2023

JAIPAL & ORS.**Petitioner(s)****VERSUS****THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.****Respondent(s)****WITH****SLP(C) No. 15047/2023 (IV-B)****SLP(C) No. 15052/2023 (IV-B)****IA****FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 2317/2023****SLP(C) No. 24356/2023 (IV-B)****SLP(C) No. 24357/2023 (IV-B)****SLP(C) No. 24354/2023 (IV-B)****SLP(C) No. 19239/2024 (IV-B)**

Date : 28-03-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Jatin Hooda, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Singh, Adv.
Ms. Arina Bhattacharjee, Adv.
Mr. Boya Kranthi Naidu, Adv.
Mr. Om Prakash Sapra, Adv.
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Devesh Pratap Singh, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Ambrish Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Satwik Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Anil Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Sharad Mrinal, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Madhavendra Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
 Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
 Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
 Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
 Mr. Ritesh Kumar Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Maheshwaram Yadava Reddy, Adv.
 Mr. Vaibhav Vikram Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Shikhar Narwal, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
 Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
 Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
 Mr. Shikhar Narwal, Adv.
 Mr. Hariom Yaduvanshi, Adv.
 Mr. Arjun Yaduvanshi, Adv.
 Ms. S. Harini, Adv.
 Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.
 Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R**

SLP(C) No. 15007-15046/2023

Matter has already been directed to be listed before the Hon'ble Court vide this Court's order dated 19.01.2024.

SLP(C) Nos. 15047 and 15052/2023

Ld. Counsel who has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 to 4 on the last date of hearing has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit, though service was complete.

Hence, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

SLP(C) No. 24356/2023 and SLP(C) No. 24357/2023

Ld. Counsel who has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 on the last date of hearing has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit though service was complete.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioners, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to respondent No.4, as no vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of said respondent, despite grant of last opportunity though service was incomplete.

List again on 13.5.2025.

SLP(C) No. 24354/2023

Ld. Counsel who has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 on the last date of hearing has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit despite grant of last opportunity though service was complete.

Two weeks time, as last chance is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioners, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to respondent No.4, as no vakalatnama and counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of said respondent despite grant of last opportunity though service was incomplete.

Ld. Counsel for petitioners has filed an application seeking deletion of Respondent Nos. 5 to 10 but the same is defective.

Four weeks time, as last opportunity is granted to cure the defects.

Service is complete on respondent No.11 but none has entered appearance.

List again on 13.5.2025.

SLP(C) No. 19239/2024

Ld. Counsel has filed only memo of appearance with regard to Respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

Four weeks time, as last opportunity is granted to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

After expiry of four weeks, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar

MG